

INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS



**QUESTIONS RELATING TO
CULTURAL PROPERTY AND THE PROTECTION OF ELEPHANTS**

**THE FEDERAL STATES OF ALIYA
(APPLICANT)**

v.

**THE REPUBLIC OF RINCOSSI
(RESPONDENT)**

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... xiv

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDxv

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... xviii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... xviii

I. RINCOSSI VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW BY FAILING TO ARREST OR PROSECUTE CUSI AND THE TWENTY MEMBERS OF BARNUM FOR ILLEGAL TRAFFICKING OF THORNON ELEPHANT IVORY..... 1

A. TEXTUAL AND TELEOLOGICAL INTERPRETATIONS OF UNTOC, UNCAC, CITES, CBD AND OTHER RELEVANT CONVENTIONS OBLIGATE RINCOSSI TO ARREST OR PROSECUTE..... 1

1. Rincossi breached its obligation to arrest or prosecute under UNTOC and UNCAC which follow the *Hague Formula*. 2

a. UNTOC applies to the twenty members of Barnum..... 2

i. Illegal trafficking of Thornon elephant ivory is a ‘serious crime.’ 2

ii. The offense committed by the twenty Barnum members is ‘transnational in nature.’ 2

iii. The twenty Barnum members constitute an ‘organized criminal group.’ 3

b. UNCAC applies to Cusi as she abused her function. 4

c. Following the Hague Formula, the object and purpose of UNTOC and UNCAC impose a legally binding obligation upon Rincossi to arrest or prosecute regardless of an extradition request..... 4

2. Rincossi is obligated to penalize traffickers under CITES and not just to confiscate the proceeds of crime. 5

3. Rincossi is obligated to conserve biodiversity under CITES and CBD by arresting or prosecuting offenders..... 6

4. In any case, Rincossi cannot invoke its internal law as justification for its failure to perform its treaty obligations under UNTOC, UNCAC, CITES and CBD. 7

B. RINCOSSI VIOLATED CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW. 8

1. Prosecution of wildlife offenses is an *erga omnes inter partes* norm..... 8

a. <i>Acts of International Consortium on Combating Wildlife Crime (ICCWC) and of States evince state practice.</i>	8
b. <i>The adoption of UN General Assembly (G.A.) Resolutions, multilateral conventions and bilateral treaties against illicit trafficking of wildlife evince opinio juris.</i>	9
2. In any case, Rincossi’s refusal to arrest or prosecute offenses that affect keystone species is a violation of its <i>erga omnes</i> duty to protect and preserve the environment.	10
3. Rincossi violated the Principle of ‘Sustainable Development’ and ‘Sustainable Use’.	10
II. RINCOSSI VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW BY REFUSING TO RETURN THE CONFISCATED THORNON ELEPHANT IVORY.	12
A. THORNON ELEPHANT IVORY IS ALIYA’S CULTURAL PROPERTY.	13
1. Thornon elephant ivory is cultural property under the UNESCO 1970.	13
a. <i>Aliya has the authority to determine what it considers cultural property</i>	13
i. <i>Aliya has declared the Thornon elephant ivory as cultural property and therefore passed the first requirement under UNESCO 1970.</i>	14
ii. <i>Thornon elephant ivory is covered by Art. 1(a) of UNESCO 1970 on rare collections of specimens of fauna and their anatomy.</i>	15
b. <i>Even without the express inclusion of “anatomy” in UNESCO 1970 Art. 1(a), ivory must still be considered cultural property.</i>	16
B. RINCOSSI IS OBLIGATED TO REPATRIATE THE CONFISCATED THORNON ELEPHANT IVORY.	17
1. Rincossi is obligated by UNESCO 1970 to repatriate cultural property.	18
a. <i>Rincossi is obligated to repatriate the cultural property under the Cultural Nationalism Regime</i>	18
b. <i>Under the same regime, Aliya has the right of replevin over the ivory.</i>	18
c. <i>In any case, the Cultural Internationalism Regime does not justify Rincossi’s refusal to repatriate the confiscated ivory.</i>	19
2. Rincossi is obligated under CITES, UNTOC and UNCAC to return the confiscated Thornon elephant ivory to Aliya.	20

<i>a. The discretion granted to Rincossi by CITES on the disposal of specimens of illegally-traded species must yield to the mandate of UNESCO 1970.</i>	20
<i>b. The discretion granted to Rincossi by UNTOC and UNCAC regarding the disposal of proceeds of crime must yield to the mandate of UNESCO 1970.</i>	22
3. Repatriation of cultural property has become customary international law, obligating Rincossi to repatriate the Thornon elephant ivory to Aliya.	22
<i>a. State practice shows general acceptance of states.</i>	22
<i>b. UN G.A. Resolutions are reflective of opinio juris.</i>	25
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

African Convention on the Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources, Sept. 15, 1968, 1001 U.N.T.S. 4	11
Cartagena Protocol on Biosafety to the Convention on Biological Diversity, Jan. 29, 2000, 2226 U.N.T.S. 208	11
Convention on Biological Diversity, June 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79	11
Convention on The Means of Prohibiting and Preventing The Illicit Import, Export, and Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property, Nov. 14, 1970, 823 U.N.T.S. 231	11, 13, 14, 16, 23
Convention on International Trade of Endangered Species, March 3, 1973, 993 U.N.T.S. 243	3, 4, 5, 6, 19, 20, 21
United Nations Convention against Corruption, October 31, 2003, 2349 U.N.T.S. 41	4, 19, 20, 21
United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crimes, Nov. 15, 2000, 2225 U.N.T.S. 209	2, 3, 7, 19, 20, 21
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.	1, 15

U.N. DOCUMENTS AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

CITES Resolution Conference 9.10 (Rev. CoP13)	20
CITES, Status of Legislative Progress for Implementing CITES (2013)	8
Explaining Resolution Conf. 9.10 (Rev. CoP13) – Disposal of illegally traded, confiscated and accumulated specimens, CITES World: Official Newsletter of Parties, Issue 16 (2005)	20
Final Report of the International Law Commission (“ILC”) on The Obligation to Extradite or Prosecute (<i>aut dedere aut judicare</i>) [Yearbook of the International Law Commission, 2014, Vol. II (Part Two) (hereinafter “2014 Final Report”)]	1, 5
Fourth Report on the Obligation to Extradite or Prosecute (<i>aut dedere aut judicare</i>), U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/648, 63 rd Sess. (31 May 2011)	5

G.A. Res. 1483, 4761 st Meeting of UNSC (22 May 2003)	24
Human Rights And Scientific And Technological Developments, UN G.A. Res. 3026 A (XXVII), 27 th Sess., (18 December 1982)	24
ICCWC, Strategic Plan 2014-2016 (2014)	8
International Union for Conservation of Nature, <i>Strategy for the Conservation of West African Elephants</i> (2005)	6
Letter of Understanding, <i>Establishing the International Consortium on Combating Wildlife Crime</i> , CITES (2010)	8
Preservation and Further Development of Cultural Values, G.A. Res. 3148 XXVIII, 28 th Sess. (14 December 1973)	24
Preservation and Further Development of Cultural Values, including the Protection, Restitution and Return of Cultural and Artistic Property, G.A. Res. 35/127 35 th Sess. (11 December 1980)	24
Protection and Restitution of Works of Art as Part of the Preservation and Further Development of Cultural Values, G.A. Res 31/40, 31 st Sess. (30 November 1976)	24
Protection, Restitution and Return of Cultural and Artistic Property as Part of the Preservation and Further Development of Cultural Values, G.A. Res. 33/50, 33 rd Sess. (14 December 1978)	24
Restitution of Works of Art to Countries Victims of Expropriation, G.A. Res. 3187 XXVIII, 28 th Sess. (18 December 1973)	24
Restitution of Works of Art to Countries Victims of Expropriation, G.A. Res. 32/18, 32 nd Sess. (11 November 1977)	24
Restitution of Works of Arts to Countries Victims of Expropriation, G.A. Res. 3391 XXX, 30 th Sess. (19 November 1975)	24
Return or Restitution of Cultural and Artistic Property in its Countries of Origin, G.A. Res. 35/128, 35 th Sess. (11 December 1980)	24
Return or Restitution of Cultural Property to the Countries of Origin, G.A. Res. 34/64, 34 th Sess. (29 November 1979)	24
Return or Restitution of Cultural Property to the Countries of Origin, G.A. Res. 36/64, 36 th Sess. (27 November 1981)	24

PRELIMINARY PAGES

Return or Restitution of Cultural Property to the Countries of Origin, G.A. Res. 38/34, 38 th Sess. (25 November 1983)	24
Return or Restitution of Cultural Property to the Countries of Origin, G.A. Res. 40/19, 40 th Sess. (21 November 1985)	24
Return or restitution of cultural property to the countries of origin, G.A. Res. 42/7, 42 nd Sess. (22 October 1987)	24
Return or restitution of cultural property to the countries of origin, G.A. Res. 44/18, 44 th Sess. (9 November 1989)	24
Return or restitution of cultural property to the countries of origin, G.A. Res. 46/10, 46 th Sess. (22 October 1991)	24
Return or restitution of cultural property to the countries of origin, G.A. Res. 48/15, 48 th Sess. (2 November 1993)	24
Return to restitution of cultural property to the countries of origin, G.A. Res. 50/56, 50 th Sess. (11 December 1995)	24
Return or restitution of cultural property to the countries of origin, G.A. Res. 52/24, 52 nd Sess. (25 November 1997)	24
Return or restitution of cultural property to the countries of origin, G.A. Res. 54/190, 54 th Sess. (17 December 1999)	24
Return or restitution of cultural property to the countries of origin, G.A. Res. 56/97, 56 th Sess. (14 December 2001)	24
Return or restitution of cultural property to the countries of origin G.A. Res. 58/17, 58 th Sess. (3 December 2003)	24
Return or restitution of cultural property to the countries of origin, G.A. Res. 61/52, 61 st Sess. (4 December 2006)	24
Return or restitution of cultural property to the countries of origin, G.A. Res. 64/78, 64 th Sess. (7 December 2009)	24
Return or restitution of cultural property to the countries of origin, G.A. Res. A.67/L.34., 67 th Sess. (5 December 2012)	24
Rio Declaration, A/CONF.151/26 Vol. I (1992)	10
Sixth Committee of the UN General Assembly, Summary Record of the 26 th Meeting, U.N. Doc. A/C.6/66/SR.26 66 th Sess. (Dec. 7, 2011)	1

Sixth Committee of the UN General Assembly, Summary Record of the 27 th Meeting U.N. Doc. A/C.6/66/SR.27, 66 th Sess. (Dec. 8, 2011)	1
Stockholm Declaration, A/CONF.48/14/Rev.1 (1972)	2
Strengthening the United Nations crime prevention and criminal justice programme, in particular its technical cooperation capacity, G.A. Res. 67/189, U.N. Doc. A/Res/67/189, 67 th Sess. (20 December 2012)	9
Strengthening the United Nations crime prevention and criminal justice programme, in particular its technical cooperation capacity, G.A. Res. 68/193, U.N. Doc. A/Res/68/193. 68 th Sess. (18 December 2013)	9
Survey of multilateral conventions which may be of relevance for the work of the International Law Commission on the topic “The obligation to extradite or prosecute (<i>aut dedere aut judicare</i>)”, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/630, 62 nd Sess. (June 10, 2010)	4, 5
Tackling Illicit Trafficking in Wildlife, U.N. Doc. No. A/RES/69/314, 69 th Sess. (July 30, 2015)	1, 9
The obligation to extradite or prosecute (<i>aut dedere aut judicare</i>) – Comments and information received from Governments, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/612, 61 st Sess. (March 26, 2009)	1

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

International Cases and Arbitral Decisions

Case Concerning Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. U.S.), 1986 I.C.J. Reports	9, 23
Gabcikovo-Nagymaros (Hung. v. Slov.), 1997 I.C.J.	2, 9, 10
Interpretation of Peace Treaties with Bulgaria, Hungary, and Romania, Advisory Opinion, 1950 I.C.J.	2
Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J.	2, 9, 10, 25
Questions Relating to the Obligation to Prosecute or Extradite (Belgium v. Senegal), 2012 I.C.J.	1, 5
North Sea Continental Shelf (Ger. v. Den.; Ger. v. Neth.), 1969 I.C.J. 3.	8, 10

National Case Law

<i>Attorney General of New Zealand v Ortiz</i> [1984] AC 1; [1984] 2 WLR 809; [1983] 2 All ER 93; [1983] 2 Lloyd's Rep 265	19
<i>Autocephalous Greek-Orthodox Church of Cyprus v. Goldberg & Feldman Fine Arts, Inc.</i> United States Court of Appeals, Seventh Division, No. 89-289, Oct. 24, 1990	18
<i>Brokaw v Seatrain UK Ltd.</i> [1971] 2 Q.B. 476; [1971] 2 W.L.R. 791; [1971] 2 All E.R. 98	19
<i>Don Alonso v Cornero</i> (1611) Hob. 212; 2 Brownl. 29	19
<i>King of Italy v Marquis Cosimo de Medici Tornaquinci</i> (1918) 34 T.L.R. 623	19
<i>Princess Paley Olga v Weisz</i> [1929] 1 K.B. 718, C.A	19

BOOKS

AUST, <i>HANDBOOK OF INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (2010)	2, 15, 16
BEYERLIN AND MARAUHN, <i>INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW</i> (2011)	10, 11
BODANSKY, ET AL., <i>THE OXFORD HANDBOOK OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW</i> (2010).	10
BOSCH, <i>VOTES IN THE UN GENERAL ASSEMBLY</i> (1998)	9
BOYLE & CHINKIN, <i>THE MAKING OF INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (2007)	9
BOYLE & FREESTONE, <i>INTERNATIONAL LAW AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT: PAST ACHIEVEMENTS AND FUTURE CHALLENGES</i> (1999)	10
BUIJIS, ET AL., <i>SHARING KNOWLEDGE & CULTURAL HERITAGE: FIRST NATIONS OF THE AMERICAS</i> (2010)	22
CRAWFORD, <i>BROWNLIE'S PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (2008)	15, 16, 23
CRAWFORD, <i>THE LAW OF INTERNATIONAL RESPONSIBILITY</i> (2010)	20
DEGAN, <i>SOURCES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (1997)	23

PRELIMINARY PAGES

DORAN, <i>ELEPHANT: THE ANIMAL AND ITS IVORY IN AFRICAN CULTURE</i> (1992)	6
FENWICK, <i>INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (1952)	2
HOFFMAN, <i>ART AND HERITAGE: LAW, POLICY AND PRACTICE</i> (2006)	23
HOHMANN, <i>BASIC DOCUMENTS OF ENVIRONMENTAL LAW</i> (1992)	2
MALANCZUK, <i>AKEHURST'S MODERN INTRODUCTION TO INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (1997)	22, 23
MERRILL, ET AL., <i>THE RETURN OF THE AHAYU:DA: LESSONS FOR REPATRIATION FROM ZUNI PUEBLO AND THE SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION</i> (1993)	22
MERRYMAN, <i>THINKING ABOUT THE ELGIN MARBLES: CRITICAL ESSAYS ON CULTURAL PROPERTY, ART AND LAW</i> 99 (2009)	17
SANDS & PEEL, <i>PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW</i> (2012)	8
SHAW, <i>PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (2008)	8, 9, 19
WALKER, <i>IVORY'S GHOSTS: THE WHITE GOLD OF HISTORY AND THE FATE OF ELEPHANTS</i> (2010)	16
WEERAMANTRY, <i>ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE UNDER INTERNATIONAL TRUSTEESHIP</i> (1992)	10
WEISS, <i>IN FAIRNESS TO FUTURE GENERATIONS: INTERNATIONAL LAW, COMMON PATRIMONY AND INTERGENERATIONAL EQUITY</i> (1989)	9
WILLIAMS, <i>THE INTERNATIONAL AND NATIONAL PROTECION OF MOVABLE CULTURAL PROPERTY: A COMPARATIVE STUDY</i> , (1978)	14
ESSAYS, ARTICLES AND JOURNALS	
Arthur, <i>Poaching Cultural Property: Invoking Cultural Property Law to Protect Elephants</i> , <i>Journal of International Wildlife Law & Policy</i> (2014) at 231–253	6, 15
Bator, <i>An Essay on the International Trade in Art</i> , 34 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 275 (1982)	12

Campos-Arceiz & Blake, <i>Megagardeners of the Forest—The Role of Elephants in Seed Dispersal</i> 37 ACTA OECOLOGICA 550 (2011)	6
Chimento, <i>Comment: Lost Artifacts of the Incas: Cultural Property and the Repatriation Movement</i> , 54 Loy. L. Rev. 209 (2008)	13, 18
Cohan, <i>An Examination of Archaeological Ethics and the Repatriation Movement Respecting Cultural Property (Part Two)</i> , 28 <i>Environ. L. & Pol’y J.</i> 1 (2004)	13, 23
Detling, <i>Eternal Silence: The Destruction of Cultural Property in Yugoslavia</i> , 17 <i>Md. J. Int’l L.</i> 41 (1993)	13
Fisher, <i>Repatriation Issues in First Nations Heritage Collections</i> , <i>Journal of Integrated Studies</i> , Vol.1, No.3 (2012)	22
Ghoshray, <i>Essay: Repatriation of the Kohinoor Diamond: Expanding the Legal Paradigm for Cultural Heritage</i> , 31 <i>Fordham Int’l L.J.</i> 741 (2008)	16
Glennon, <i>Has International Law Failed the Elephant?</i> , 84 <i>Am. J. Int’l L.</i> 1 (1990)	5
Graham, <i>Protection and Reversion and Cultural Property: Issues of Definition and Justification</i> , 21 <i>Int’l Law</i> 755 (1987)	11, 19
Hutchens, <i>The Law Never Forgets: An Analysis of the Elephant Poaching Crisis, Failed Policies, and Potential Solutions</i> , 31 <i>Wis. Int’l L. J.</i> 934 (2014)	16
Jowers, <i>Comment: International and National Legal Efforts to Protect Cultural Property: The 1970 UNESCO Convention, The United States, and Mexico</i> , 38 <i>Tex. Int’l L. J.</i> 145 (2003)	18
Knox, <i>Note: They’ve Lost Their Marbles: 2002 Universal Museum’s Declaration, The Elgin Marbles and The Future of The Repatriation Movement</i> , 29 <i>Suffolk Transnat’l L. Rev.</i> 315 (2006)	19
Lobo, <i>The Fabric of Life: Repatriating the sacred Coroma textiles</i> , <i>Cultural Survival Quarterly</i> (1991)	22
Lowe, <i>Sustainable Development and Unsustainable Arguments</i> (1999)	10
Lowther and Cook, <i>World Wide Fund for Nature Traffic Report</i> , University of Wolverhampton (2002)	6
Magraw and Hawke, <i>Sustainable Development</i> (2010)	10

PRELIMINARY PAGES

Marong, <i>From Rio to Johannesburg: Reflections on the Role of International Legal Norms in Sustainable Development</i> , 16 Geo. Int'l Envtl. L. Rev. 21 (2003)	10
Mastalir, "A Proposal for Protecting the 'Cultural' and 'Property' Aspects of Cultural Property Under International Law", 16 Fordham Int'l L.J. 1033 (1993)	12, 13, 17, 18
Merryman, <i>The Public Interest in Cultural Property</i> , 77 Calif. L. Rev. 339 (1989)	13, 17
Merryman, <i>Two Ways Of Thinking About Cultural Property</i> , The American Journal Of International Law, Vol. 80, No. 4, 831-53 (1986)	12, 18, 19, 20
Nafziger, <i>SYMPOSIUM: ANTIQUITIES LAW: The Principles for Cooperation in the Mutual Protection and Transfer of Cultural Material</i> , 8 Chi. J. Int'l L. 147 (2007)	12
Prott, <i>The International Movement of Cultural Objects</i> , International Journal of Cultural Property 225-248 (2005)	12
Riding, <i>REPATRIATION SYMPOSIUM: Introduction: Human Rights and the American Indian Movement: A Manifesto</i> , 44 Ariz. St. L.J. 613 (2012)	12
Rosen, <i>What Is It About Elephant Tusks That Make Them so Valuable?</i> , THE ATLANTIC, September 6, 2012	16
Shelton, <i>Common Concern of Humanity</i> , The George Washington University Law School 33-40(2009)	10
Van Couvering, <i>Proboscideans, Hominids, and Prehistory</i> , in <i>ELEPHANT THE ANIMAL AND ITS IVORY IN AFRICAN CULTURE</i> (1992)	6
Verhoeven, <i>The Law of Responsibility and the Law of Treaties</i> in <i>THE LAW OF INTERNATIONAL RESPONSIBILITY</i> (2010)	20
Walker, <i>Rethinking Ivory: Why Trade Tusks Won't Go Away</i> , World Policy Journal, Volume XXX, No. 2 (2009)	16
Warring, <i>Underground Debates: The Fundamental Differences of Opinion to Thwart UNESCO'S Progress in Fighting the Illicit Trade in Cultural Property</i> , 19 Emory Int'l L. Rev. 227 (2005)	13, 17
Weiss, <i>The Planetary Trust: Conservation and Intergenerational Equity</i> , (1984) 11 Ecology L.Q. 495	9

Western, <i>The Ecological Role of Elephants in Africa</i> , 12 PACHYDERM 42-43 (1989)	6
MISCELLANEOUS	
Agarunov, Emil, <i>The Art of Currency: Unique Notes from Around the World</i> , http://design.tutsplus.com/articles/the-art-of-currency-unique-notes-from-around-the-world--psd-11311 (2010) (last visited: Oct. 31, 2015)	14
Bradford, Paul, <i>Knocked-Off Kneeling Statues Repatriated</i> , Portable Antiquity and Heritage Issues, http://paul-barford.blogspot.com/2013/06/knocked-off-kneeling-statues-repatriated.html . (last visited Nov.6, 2015)	23
Bolivia Caravan Celebrates Return of God of Prosperity, http://www.dailymail.co.uk/wires/ap/article-2924874/Bolivia-caravan-celebrates-return-god-prosperity.html (last visited: Nov. 6, 2015)	22
Charter of Courmayeur, June 25-27, 1992, http://www.unesco.org/new/fileadmin/MULTIMEDIA/HQ/CLT/pdf/Charte_r_Courmayeur_en.pdf (last visited: November 1, 2015)	12
Indigenous Repatriation, http://arts.gov.au/indigenous/repatriation , (last visited Nov. 7, 2015)	22
Interpol Overview, http://www.interpol.int/About-INTERPOL/Overview (last visited Oct. 31, 2015)	8
List of Parties in CITES, https://www.cites.org/eng/disc/parties/index.php (last visited Nov. 2, 2015)	8
Maori Chief's Mummified Head to Return to New Zealand After 150 Years in UK, http://www.theguardian.com/culture/2013/aug/06/maori-chief-head-returned-new-zealand , (last visited: Nov. 6, 2015)	22
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, Section 7	22
Reinl, James, <i>Anti-poaching drones to take off in Africa</i> , http://www.aljazeera.com/indepth/features/2013/01/2013117135422298209.htm (2013) (last visited: Nov. 2, 2015)	16
Resolutions adopted by the General Assembly at its 69 th session, http://research.un.org/en/docs/ga/quick/regular/69 (last visited Nov.4, 2015)	9

Return of the First Paracas Textiles from Gothenburg, <i>http://www.peruviantimes.com/17/return-of-the-first-paracas-textiles-from-gothenburg/22328</i> (last visited Nov.7, 2015)	23
Sending Artworks Home, but to Whom? <i>http://www.nytimes.com/2014/01/04/arts/design/denver-museum-to-return-totems-to-kenyan-museum.html</i> (last visited Nov.6, 2015)	23
Swedish Returns Ancient Andean Textiles to Peru, <i>http://artsbeat.blogs.nytimes.com/2014/06/05/sweden-returns-ancient-andean-textiles-to-peru/?_r=0</i> (last visited Nov. 6, 2015)	22
The World Bank Member Countries, <i>http://www.worldbank.org/en/about/leadership/members</i> (last visited Nov. 3, 2015)	8
Toledo Museum of Art to Return Scientific Instrument to Germany <i>http://www.toledomuseum.org/provenance/astronomical-compendium-or-astrolabium-astrolabel/</i> , (last visited: Nov. 3, 2015)	22
Tsavo Media Canada, Inc., Introduction to Flags, <i>http://www.worldflags101.com/</i> (last visited: Oct. 31, 2015.)	14
Two Returned Bronze Zodiac Heads Officially Unveiled at Chinese Museum <i>http://www.theheritagist.com/2013/07/two-returned-bronze-zodiac-heads.html</i> (last visited Nov.6, 2015)	23
UNESCO 1970 State Parties, <i>http://www.unesco.org/new/en/culture/themes/illicit-trafficking-of-cultural-property/1970-convention/states-parties/</i> , (last visited: Nov. 5, 2015.)	20, 22
United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime, <i>https://www.unodc.org/unodc/en/wildlife-and-forest-crime/icwc.html</i> (last visited Nov. 1, 2015)	8
Viriyo, Aggarin, <i>Principle of Sustainable Development in International Environmental Law</i> (2012), available at <i>http://www.ecolex.org/server2neu.php/libcat/restricted/li/MON-086900.pdf</i>	10
War Victory Monument Returned to North Korea, <i>http://www1.korea-np.co.jp/pk/227th_issue/2006033106.htm</i> (last visited Nov. 4, 2015)	22
World Customs Organization, <i>http://www.wcoomd.org/en/about-us/wco-members/~media/WCO/Public/Global/PDF/About%20us/WCO%20Members/List%20of%20Members%20with%20membership%20date.ashx</i> (last visited Nov. 1, 2015)	8
